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CHAPTER 56—H.F.No.572

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; projecting
loads; lights and flags; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section
169.52.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.52, is amended
to read:

169.52 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; PROJECTING LOADS;
LIGHTS AND FLAGS. When the load upon any vehicle extends to
the rear four feet or more beyond the bed or body of such vehicle
there shall be displayed at the extreme rear end of the load, at the
times when lighted lamps on vehicles are required in this chapter, a
red light or lantern plainly visible from a distance of at least 500
feet to the sides and rear. The .light or lantern required under this
section shall be in addition to the rear light required upon every
vehicle. At any time when no lights are required there shall be
displayed at the extreme rear end of such load a red, yellow or
orange flag or cloth not less than 16 inches square.

Approved March 29, 1973.

CHAPTER 57—H.F.No.657

An act relating to certain cities and villages; per diem of
members of governing bodies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 415.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 415.10, is amended
to read:

415,10 CITIES AND VILLAGES; PER DIEM FOR CERTAIN
GOVERNING BODIES. The governing body of any city or village
in which the assessed valuation consists in part of iron ore, taconite
or semi-taconite may pay the members of such governing body a
per diem in an amount not to exceed $i& J25_ per day nor $75 $250
per year for members of such governing body who are absent from
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the municipality in the performance of their duty as municipal
officials.

Approved March 29, 1973.

CHAPTER 58—H.F.No.30

[Coded]

An act relating to public service corporations and pipeline
companies; regulating and limiting the easements over private
property acquired by such corporations and companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [300,045] PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATIONS;
EASEMENTS OVER PRIVATE PROPERTY, LIMITATIONS.
Public service .corporations, including pipeline companies, when
acquiring easements over private property by purchase, gift or
eminent domain proceedings, shall definitely and specifically de-
scribe the easement being acquired, and shall not acquire an
easement greater than the minimum necessary for the safe conduct
of their business; provided that the foregoing shall not apply to a
temporary easement for construction.

Approved March 30, 1973. -

CHAPTER 59—H.F.No.54

An act relating to drivers' licenses; prescribing fees; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 171.06, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 171.06,
Subdivision 2, is amended to -read:

Subd. 2. DRIVERS LICENSES; FEES, (a) The fee for an
instruction permit to obtain a Class C license shall be $2. The fee
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